

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No: **SC 00-1111**

MUBEN-LAMAR, L.P., a New
Jersey Limited Partnership,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

Larry E. Levy
Fla Bar No. 047019
The Levy Law Firm
1828 Riggins Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
850/219-0220

William J. Deas
Fla Bar No. 018764
Post Office Box 40004
Jacksonville, Florida 32203-0004
904/387-9292

Counsel for appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	iii
Statement of Type Size and Style	viii
Preliminary Statement	ix
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	14

NO DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX IS DUE ON THE TRANSFERS OF THE THREE PARCELS OF PROPERTY INVOLVED BECAUSE THERE EXISTS NO “PURCHASER” OR “CONSIDERATION” AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 201.02, FLORIDA STATUTES (2000)

A. Section 201.02(1), Florida Statutes (2000), neither before nor after 1990, authorized the documentary stamp tax on the transfers of the three properties involved.

B. The 1990 amendment did not modify or change the first eleven lines of section 201.02(1), which has remained virtually unchanged except for changes in amount of tax since 1931, and the new language added merely codified existing case law determining what constitutes “consideration.”

C. Florida Administrative Code Rules 12B-4.012 and 12B-4.013, implementing the 1990 amendment to

section 201.02, Florida Statutes (1989), are invalid and over broad.

Conclusion 49

Certificate of Service 49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abramson v. Straughn,</u> 348 So.2d 1172 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	passim
<u>ACME Speciality Corp. v. City of Miami,</u> 292 So.2d 379 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	16
<u>Andean Inv. Co. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 370 So.2d 377 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	28,46
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</u> 372 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1979)	48
<u>Bridges v. Williamson,</u> 449 So.2d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	45
<u>Brown v. Griffin,</u> 229 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1969)	49
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 358 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1978)	49
<u>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E,</u> 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	48
<u>Connor v. Joe Hatton, Inc.,</u> 216 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1968)	48
<u>Culbreath v. Reid,</u> 65 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1953)	passim
<u>D. P. v. State,</u> 597 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	48,49

<u>Davies v. Bossert,</u> 449 So.2d 418 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	45
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeals,</u> 434 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	15
<u>Department of Revenue v. DeMaria,</u> 338 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1976)	12,21,36,46
<u>Department of Revenue v. Dix,</u> 362 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 370 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1979)	26,38,46
<u>Department of Revenue v. Race,</u> 743 So.2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	passim
<u>Department of Revenue v. Ray Constr. of Okaloosa County,</u> 667 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	passim
<u>Department of Revenue,</u> 376 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979)	47
<u>DeVore v. Gay,</u> 39 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1949)	26,38
<u>Dickinson v. State ex rel. Bryant,</u> 227 So.2d 36 (Fla. 1969)	48
<u>In Re: The Petition of Helen Gladman,</u> 693 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	15
<u>Kendall House Apartments, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 245 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1971), <u>cert. denied</u> , 404 U.S. 832 (1971)	36,38,46

<u>Kuro, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 713 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	passim
<u>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County,</u> 346 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1976)	48
<u>Muben-Lamar, L.P. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly D994 (Fla. 1st DCA Apr. 20, 2000)	2
<u>Pennisular Supply Co. v. C.B. Day Realty,</u> 423 So.2d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	45
<u>Raspberry v. Dickinson,</u> 243 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	46
<u>River Park Joint Venture v. Dickinson,</u> 303 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	27,46
<u>State Comm'n on Ethics v. Sullivan,</u> 430 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	15
<u>State ex rel. Ervin v. Cotney,</u> 104 So.2d 436 (Fla. 1958)	49
<u>State ex rel. Palmer-Florida Corp. v. Green,</u> 88 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1956)	passim
<u>State ex rel. Rogers v. Sweat,</u> 152 So. 432 (Fla. 1934)	31,32
<u>State ex rel. Szabo Food Serv., Inc., of N. C. v. Dickinson,</u> 286 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1973)	47
<u>Florida Constitution:</u>	
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	48

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.	48
---------------------------------	----

Laws of Florida:

Ch. 15787, C. G. L.	31
Ch. 90-132, Laws of Fla.	11,15,46,47
Ch. 2000-298, Laws of Fla.	24

Florida Statutes:

Ch. 201, Fla. Stat. (2000)	1
§ 201.02, Fla. Stat. (1953)	41,42
§ 201.02, Fla. Stat. (1963)	43
§ 201.02, Fla. Stat. (1989)	42
§ 201.02, Fla. Stat. (1990 Supp.)	passim
§ 201.02, Fla. Stat. (2000)	passim
§ 201.02(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	12
§ 201.02(1), Fla. Stat. (1990 Supp.)	15
§ 201.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2000)	11,30,40
§ 201.02(5), Fla. Stat. (2000).....	44,47

Florida Administrative Code:

Rule 12B-4.012, F.A.C.	49
Rule 12B-4. 012(2)(a), F.A.C.	11

Rule 12B-4.012(2)(b), F.A.C.	22
Rule 12B-4.013, F.A.C.	49
Rule 12B-4.013(1)(10) F.A.C.	11
Rule 12B-4.013(7), F.A.C.	22
